
 

 

MEETING: Planning Regulatory Board 

DATE: Tuesday, 20 October 2020 

TIME: 2.00 pm 

VENUE: VIRTUAL VIA CONNECT REMOTE 

 
AGENDA 
 
1.   Declarations of Interest   

 
To receive any declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest from Members 
in relation to items on the agenda.  
 

2.   Minutes  (Pages 3 - 4) 
 
To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 1st September 2020 
 

Planning Applications  
 
Any planning applications which are to be the subject of individual representation(s) at the 
meeting will be dealt with prior to any other applications. 
 
If you have any queries in respect of the planning applications included within this pack, or if you 
would like to register to speak at the meeting, please contact the Planning Department directly at 
developmentmanagement@barnsley.gov.uk or by telephoning (01226) 772593. 
 
3.   Land to the west of Sheffield Road, Hoyland, Barnsley - 2020/0647 - For approval   

 
4.   Mount Vernon Hospital Mount Vernon Road, Worsborough - 2019/0577 - For 

approval  (Pages 5 - 20) 
 

Enforcement 
 
5.   Proposed Listed Building Enforcement (Repairs) Notice, Worsbrough Hall, 

Worsbrough Village  (Pages 21 - 58) 
 

Planning Appeals 
 
6.   Planning Appeals - August and September 2020  (Pages 59 - 64) 

 
Consultations 
 
7.   Member Consultations September 2020  (Pages 65 - 66) 

 
 
 
To: Chair and Members of Planning Regulatory Board:- 
 

Councillors Richardson (Chair), T. Cave, Danforth, Eastwood, Fielding, Frost, Gillis, 
Gollick, Green, Greenhough, David Griffin, Hand-Davis, Hayward, Higginbottom, 
Leech, Makinson, Markham, McCarthy, Mitchell, Noble, Phillips, Smith, Spence, 
Stowe and Wright 
 
Matt Gladstone, Executive Director Place 

Public Document Pack

mailto:developmentmanagement@barnsley.gov.uk


 

Paul Castle, Service Director Environment and Transport 
Joe Jenkinson, Head of Planning and Building Control 
Matthew Smith, Group Leader, Development Control 
Andrew Burton, Group Leader (Inner Area), Development Management 
Bob Power, Senior Legal Officer (Locum) 
 
Parish Councils 

 
Please contact Elizabeth Barnard on email governance@barnsley.gov.uk 
 
Monday, 12 October 2020 
 



 

MEETING: Planning Regulatory Board 

DATE: Tuesday, 1 September 2020 

TIME: 2.00 pm 

VENUE: THIS MEETING WILL BE HELD 
VIRTUALLY 

 

 
1 

 
MINUTES  
 
Present  Councillors Richardson (Chair), T. Cave, Danforth, 

Eastwood, Fielding, Frost, Gillis, Green, Greenhough, 
Hayward, Higginbottom, Leech, McCarthy, Mitchell, 
Noble, Phillips, Smith, Spence, Stowe and Wright  
 

  
  
 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of Pecuniary/Non-Pecuniary interests with regard to any 
of the items on the agenda.   
 

2. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 28th July 2020 were taken as read and signed by 
the Chair as a correct record. 
 

3. Land at Higham Lane/Capitol Close and Whinby Road, Barnsley - 2020/0040 - 
For Approval  
 
The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2020/0040 - Land at Higham Lane/Capitol Close and Whinby Road, 
Barnsley. 
 
RESOLVED that the application be approved in accordance with the Officer 
recommendation, subject to the conditions in the report and the imposition of the 
additional conditions reported verbally at the meeting, including a barrier to prevent 
traffic utilising the Capitol Close arm of the roundabout until the Claycliffe Link Road 
has been brought into use, amendment to condition 3 to include construction working 
times and a pre and post development highway condition survey. 
 

4. Land off St Michaels Avenue, Monk Bretton, Barnsley - 2019/1546 - For 
Approval  
 
The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report in respect of Planning 
Application 2019/1546 - Land off St Michaels Avenue, Monk Bretton, Barnsley 
 
A statement was read out to the Board from Ms Rachel Stewart, which opposed the 
Officer recommendation to approve the application. 
 
RESOLVED that the planning application be approved in accordance with the Officer 
recommendation.  The approval is subject to additional conditions being in place to 
ensure the planning obligations outlined in the report are delivered. 

Page 3



 
2 

 
5. Member Planning Consultations July 2020  

 
The Head of Planning and Building Control presented a report summarising the 
outcomes of the planning applications agenda pack issued as a Board Member 
consultation in lieu of the Planning Regulatory Board meeting held on 28th July 2020. 
  
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

6. Planning Appeals - 1st to 31st July 2020  
 
The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted an update regarding 
cumulative appeal totals for 2020/21. 
  
The report indicated that one appeal was received in July 2020.   
  
No appeals were withdrawn in July 2020 and 3 appeals were decided in July 2020.  It 
was reported that 9 appeals have been decided since 1st April 2020 , 9 of which 
(100%) have been dismissed and none of which have been allowed. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 

------------------------------------------ 
Chair 

 
 

Page 4



Ref 2020/0647 
 
Applicant: Mr G Pardoe/Newlands Developments Ltd 
 
Description: Hybrid planning application for a development up to 103,086sqm of employment 
uses (use classes B1/B2 and B8) and associated works including access roads, drainage 
and landscaping, a) Outline seeking approval over means of access and scale across 2 
development plots (plots 2&3) of up to 71,515sqm floorspace; and b) full application for the 
development of plot 1 (31,571 sqm floorspace for use B8), associated earthworks and 
creation of access points including new roundabout to link with Hoyland south Masterplan 
Area (Local Plan references HS68, HS65, HS61, HS58,HS6, SL5) 
 
Site Address: Land to the west of Sheffield Road, Hoyland, Barnsley 

 
96 representations have been received from local residents. 
 
Site Description 
 
The site l
[...]
 of the 2021 cricket season and shall be retained, managed and 

maintained as such thereafter.  

Reason: To enable the cricket field to be used for sport without causing nuisance and 

damage to users of the access road and to accord with Local Plan Policy T4 

45 No development shall commence on the existing football pitch until details of the 

method and type of seeding to the infill area over the running track of the realigned 

football pitch including a timetable for the completion have been submitted to and 

approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority after consultation with Sport 

England. The approved details shall be carried out in full in accordance with the 

approved timetable.  

Page 47



Reason: To ensure the realigned football pitch is fit for purpose and safe to play pitch 

sport on and to accord with Local Plan Policy GS1 

 

Page 48



 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



2019/0577 
Applicant: South West Yorkshire NHS Trust and Orion Homes 
Description: Demolition of vacant former hospital buildings and residential 
development of 70 no dwellings and associated works.  
Site Address: Mount Vernon Hospital, Mount Vernon Road, Worsborough, Barnsley 

 
The application is presented to Members as the proposed number of dwellings 
exceeds 50 and as the recommendation is the subject of a proposed S106 
Agreement. Objections from the residents of 8 neighbouring properties have been 
received. 
 
Site Description 
 
The site is located off Mount Vernon Road linking to Sheffield Road and Barnsley 
Town centre to the north.  The vacant hospital building has been demolished, having 
closed in early 2018.  The site is 2.67ha in size and is raised above the highway 
behind a high stone wall, with an existing access.  The site is bounded mainly be 
residential properties comprising a mix of semi-detached and detached dwellings. To 
the west of the site is Worsborough Common Primary school and a children’s centre. 
A belt of tre
[...]
 shall be submitted to 
and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The development shall 
be thereafter be carried out in accordance with the approved details. 
Reason: In order to ensure compliance with Local Plan Policy I1 and in 
accordance with paragraphs 42 and 43 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 
 

24. The existing wall on the eastern boundary of the site fronting Mt Vernon Road and 
on northern boundary of the site along Coach House Lane, shall be retained at all 
times. 
Reason: In the interests of good design and to preserve the setting of the 
nearby Listed Building, in accordance with Local Plan Policy D1 and HE1 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 65



 

Page 66



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
Report of Senior Conservation Officer, Planning Policy to Planning Regulatory 
Board on 20th October 2020 
 
Proposed Listed Building Enforcement (Repairs) Notice, Worsbrough Hall, 
Worsbrough Village.   
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 To make members aware of the long standing and deteriorating condition 

of Worsbrough Hall and its grounds - a listed building. To explain the reasons 

why statutory enforcement action is necessary and to seek authorisation to 

serve a Listed Building Repair Notice (Repairs Notice)  

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 

(i) The Council withdraws the current (in force) Repairs Notice that was 
served on the 15th of September 2014 that was restricted to numbers 
6 and 7 Worsbrough Hall. 
 

(ii) That, in exercise of statutory powers, the Council serves a new 
Repairs Notice under Section 48 of the Listed Buildings and 
Conservation Areas Act 1990 on the whole of Worsbrough Hall. This 
Notice would include numbers 4, 5, 6 and 7 Worsbrough Hall 
specifying all repairs and works necessary for the long-term 
preservation of the listed building. A full version of the Repairs 
Notice can be found in the accompanying - Schedule 2. 

 
3.0 Background and Proposal 
 
3.1 Worsbrough Hall is situated at the northern edge of Worsbrough Village 

Conservation Area. The building is grade II listed and is located close to Worsbrough 

Hall Flats which is also listed at grade II. The Hall was the former seat of the 

Edmunds family and was built (or remodelled) by Thomas Edmunds in the 

seventeenth century. However, fragments of earlier building fabric remain within the 

current structure. This suggests the building has an earlier (perhaps post Medieval) 

origin. Thomas Edmunds was a notable member of the minor gentry being secretary 

to Thomas Wentworth 1st Earl of Strafford (1593 – 1641) who resided at Wentworth 

Woodhouse. Worsbrough Hall stayed in the ownership of the Edmunds (Martin – 

Edmunds) family until the late nineteenth century when it was leased to a succession 

of local colliery owners. Subsequently, The Hall was purchased by the NCB who 

auctioned it for sale in the 1960’s. Since then The Hall and its grounds has remained 

in, or partly within (Numbers 6 and 7) the ownership of the (redacted) family. By 

virtue of its age, its architecture, and its past associations, the building has high 

historic significance, and lends much to setting of Worsbrough Conservation Area.  

Arguably, the current grade II listing does not reflect the true importance of the 

building. A location plan showing The Hall and its grounds is included in appendix 1. 

Page 67

Item 5



A photograph of The Hall from the 1960s is included within appendix 2.  By the mid-

1970s The Hall had fallen into a state of disrepair (see further photographs in 

appendix 2). 

Note: Worsbrough Hall Flats which is adjacent to Worsbrough Hall are in a good 

state of repair.  

Previous Attempts to Repair & Restore 

By the late 1970s planning and listed building applications had been granted to 

subdivide The Hall and for enabling development to erect dwellings that would have 

provided finance to undertake the necessary repairs to The Hall. Unfo
[...]
mately a year officers attempted to 

broker a partnership with the current owners of The Hall and the third party to 

achieve the repair. However, despite numerous attempts by Council officers to 

encourage the owners to work in partnership, it became apparent that this was not 

Page 68



something they would entertain. Instead, the owners attempted to form a partnership 

with a neighbour at Hall Flats with a view to reconstructing the linking range between 

the rear of The Hall and Hall Flats whilst simultaneously repairing The Hall. In due 

course Planning Permission and Listed Building Consent were approved for these 

works. However, the proposal came to nothing and remained unimplemented. As a 

result of the Council’s concern over the state of the building, a Repairs Notice was 

served on the owner of 6 and 7 Worsbrough Hall in September 2014. Despite some 

ad-hoc repairs of poor quality, this Repairs Notice has not been abided by. In 2018 

the owners attempted to resurrect the linking range proposal but this was refused 

due to serious concerns over the details of the application and the accelerating 

deterioration of The Hall. Objections were also received from Historic England. In 

2019 the owners applied to construct a detached annex immediately in front of the 

principal elevation of The Hall, but this was also refused due to concerns over 

serious harm to the setting of The Hall and objections by Historic England. The 

application was appealed to the Planning Inspectorate; however, the appeal failed 

and was not upheld.  

It is worth noting that since 1972, in excess of 35 Planning Applications, Listed 

Building Consents and Appeals have been submitted by the owners for 

developments in and around Worsbrough Hall. However, to date none have resulted 

in the repair of the listed building.  

2017  

In 2017 a large parcel of woodland immediately adjacent and to the east of The Hall 

was sold by the (redacted family name) to a Mr (redacted). The woodland is 

protected by a blanket (woodland) TPO. Following the sale of the wood, the land has 

been developed with road access points, walls, hardstanding’s and is currently 

occupied by numerous caravans, vans and other items. Trees have allegedly been 

damaged, felled or lopped to accommodate this use which has all taken place 

without Planning Permission. The Council is currently engaged in enforcement action 

in relation to these activities.   

2019 

Following discussions with Historic England over concerns over the long-term 

survival of the building, a detailed survey of the whole building (4, 5, 6 and 7) was 

planned the summer of 2019. Unfortunately, access was initially denied by the owner 

of Number 6 and 7. Following further negotiation and the threat of access via a 

Warrant, access was agreed in December 2019. The survey included a detailed 

analysis of the wants and needs of repair of the building both internally and 

externally and included an itemised schedule of repairs. As expected, the results of 

the survey suggest that the central section of The Hall which is missing it’s roof and 

is derelict inside is in the worst condition. Number 7 (West Wing) is in a poor 

condition, and Numbers 4 and 5 need remedial repairs of a less serious nature. The 

survey was carried out by a conservation accredited Architect, and a Valuer 

Surveyor and was part funded by Historic England with a view to supporting The 

Council in resolving the situation. As part of this support, the Head of Legal Services 

at Historic England advised that Repairs Notices should be served on the whole of a 

Page 69



listed building and not part. This is because under legislation, the building is 

protected as a single asset. As such, the aim of a long-term conservation strategy 

(including any statutory action) should be to protect the listed building as a whole 

even though it may be in multiple ownerships.   

 
4.0 Statutory Criteria 
   
Section 48 of the Listed Buildings Act 1990 enables local authorities to serve a 

Repairs Notice on an owner of a listed building specifying those works it considers 

reasonably necessary for the proper long-term preservation of the building.  

Repairs Notices are used when a building is seriously neglected and the need for 
permanent repair accumulates to the point where there is potential for serious 
harm or loss. The condition of a building at the date of listing is crucial in 
determining the extent of repairs that may be specified. In this case the first listing 
occurred in November 1966 at which point the building appeared in a reasonable 
state of repair.  

Following the serving of a Repairs Notice, if after a period of not less than two 

months it appears that reasonable steps have not been taken for the proper 

preservation of a building, the Authority can begin compulsory purchase proceedings 

under section 47 of the Act.  

It is important to note that serving a Repairs Notice under section 48 does not 

commit the authority to proceed to compulsory purchase action immediately. 

However, it does allow an application to me made (for a CPO) if this subsequently 

becomes the only option likely to safeguard the listed building in the long term.  

 Under section 47 and the authority can withdraw the Repairs Notice at any 

time. 

 
5.0 Options 
 
5.1 Withdraw the current Repairs Notice served in 2014 and replace this with a 
comprehensive new Repairs Notice covering the whole of the building. The details of 
the necessary repairs will be taken from the Conservation Architect’s itemised survey 
carried out in December 2019.   
 
5.2 Section 54(I) of the Listed Buildings Act 1990 allows local authorities to serve 
and execute an Urgent Works Notice to preserve unoccupied buildings.  This 
alternative option allows for emergency repairs to keep a building wind and 
weatherproof and safe from collapse. Service of an Urgent Works Notice allows the 
cou
[...]
tions 
 
10.1 These proposals are considered to have no financial implications at this point. 
However, if the Council agreed to pursue a Compulsory Purchase Order following 
the serving of the Repairs Notice, there may be financial implications at that point.  
 
11.0 Risk Assessment 
 
11.1 The Council has powers under the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation 
Areas) Act 1990 to enforce the repairs of listed building where it feels this is 
necessary. The parlous condition of Worsborough Hall is a long-standing issue that 
has implications for the neighbouring area. However, there are also reputational risks 
to the Council associated with inaction which may become an unfortunate precedent.  
 
12.0 Consultations 
 
12.1 Historic England, Planning Regulatory Board 
 
13.0 Proposal 
 

Page 71



13.1 Councillors approve the recommendations in section 2. 
14.0 Appendices 
 
Appendix 1 – Location  
 

 
 
Appendix 2 – Photographs / Sketches 
 

 
J.C. Nattes 1805 

Page 72



 
1957 

 
1981 

Page 73



 
1987 

 
2016 
 

Page 74



 
2019 

 
2019 
 

Page 75



 
2020 
 
Officer Contact: Tony Wiles Tel: ext 2576 
Date: 1st October 2020 

Page 76



 
 
 
 
 
Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990, section 48 
 
REPAIRS NOTICE IN RESPECT OF 
Numbers 4, 5, 6 and 7 
Worsbrough Hall 
Hall Close 
Worbrough Village 
Barnsley 
S70 5LN 
 
ISSUED BY Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council 
  
THIS IS AN IMPORTANT NOTICE AFFECTING YOUR PROPERTY 
LISTED BUILDINGS REPAIRS NOTICE 
 
To:  
 

 (Redacted) of 4 Hall Close 

 (Redacted) of 5 Hall Close 

 (Redacted) of 6 and 7 Hall Close 
 

At Worsborough Village, Barnsley, South Yorkshire, S70 5LN. 
 

1. The building known as Worsbrough Hall (‘The Building’) is a listed building under 
section 1(5) of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 
(hereinafter known as ‘the 1990 Act’).   The Building is shown edged in red on the 
map attached to this Notice and described for identif
[...]
ting planned windows 
and chimney stack complete to all areas shown in 
drawing no. (0-) 05 and repoint all areas on completion. 
 

 
 

E 

10. Remove temporary blockwork screen and remove waste 
arising and reinstate ground to former levels. 
 

 
E 

 
East wing, North elevation: 
 

11. Upper gable: Rake out and repoint all masonry joints in 
lime based mortar. 
 

 
D 

 
East wing, East elevation: 
 

12. Movement from head of GFW9 to cill of window FFW11 
to be monitored. 
 

 
E 

13. Window FFW12, upper jamb, indent large spalled 
section. 

D 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 103



 
 
East wing, South elevation: 
 

14. Descale all loose stonework and rake out and repoint 
entire gable lime based mortar. 

 
E 

 
 
Link Building, South elevation: 
 

15. Due to use of cement rich mortar pointing, monitor 
performance of stonework for accelerated erosion. 
 

E 
 

16. Porch, door lintel GFD4:  Remove cement mortar and 
repair with traditional lime based mortar repair.  Replace 
adjacent quoin block. 
 

 
 

D 

17. Refurbish lamp bracket and refix. D 
 

18. Cut out cement rich strap pointing below first floor string 
course and repoint flush in lime based mortar. 
 

 
E 

19. Make good 2 no. holes at first floor level in matching 
stonework, consolidating inner leaf and wall core. 

 
E 

 
 

West wing, East and South Elevations: 
 
  

20. Remove ivy and eradicated root system.  Make good 
pointing as required in lime based mortar. 

 
E 

 

 
 
 

Page 104



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING APPEALS 
 

01 to August to 30 August 2020 
 
APPEALS RECEIVED 
 
4 appeals were received in August 2020 
 

Reference Details Method of 

Appeal 

Committee/ 

Delegated 

2020/0270 Erection of detached garage/workshop (re-submission) 
39 Mayfield, Oxspring, Barnsley, S36 8YN 

Written 

Reps 

Delegated 

2019/1262 Demolition of 49 Woodstock Road and residential development 
of 3 no. dwellings (Outline with all matters reserved apart from 
means of access) 
51 Woodstock Road, Wilthorpe, Barnsley, S75 1DX 

Written 

Reps 

Delegated 

2020/0110 Erection of outbuilding to be used as a store, games area and 
hobby workshop (Application for a Lawful Development 
Certificate for a Proposed Development) 
4 Burton Crescent, Monk Bretton, Barnsley, S71 2QD 

Written 

Reps 

Delegated 

2020/0464 Attachment of insulation boarding to front of property, including 
front and sides of porch, and rendered an off white colour 
9 Windermere Road, Penistone, Barnsley, S36 8HL 

Written 

Reps 

Delegated 

 
APPEALS WITHDRAWN 
 

0 appeals were withdrawn in August 2020  
 

APPEALS DECIDED   
 

6 appeal were decided in August 2020 
 

Reference Details Decision Committee/ 

Delegated 

2019/0203 Demolition of existing building and erection of 19 no. dwellings 
and associated access and landscaping 
A and E White Bakers Ltd., Charles Street, Worsbrough 
Bridge, Barnsley, S70 5AF 

Dismissed 
03/08/2020 

Delegated 

2019/1322 Single storey rear extension with a flat roof (Part Retrospective) 
31 Croft Close, Mapplewell, Barnsley, S75 6FN 

Dismissed 
05/08/2020 

Delegated 

2019/1411 Two storey side extension including provision of integral garage 
6 Fearnley Road, Hoyland Common, Barnsley, S74 0AU 

Allowed 
05/08/2020 

Delegated 

2019/1479 Erection of wooden fence (Retrospective) 
2 Inglewood, Darton, Barnsley, S75 5NY 

Dismissed 
05/08/2020 

Delegated 

2020/0213 Erection of digital advertisement board on gable wall 
FG Tyres and Garage, Race Street, Barnsley, S70 1BY 

Dismissed  
11/08/2020 

Delegated 

2020/0012 Extension to existing building to create a third storey to allow the 
formation of 2 no. additional flats and alterations to access and 
parking provision 
Land at 21 to 24 Wentworth View, Wentworth View, 
Wombwell,  Barnsley, S73 0LA 

Dismissed 
12/08/2020 

Delegated 

 

 
 
 

Page 105

Item 6



2020/2021 Cumulative Appeal Totals 
 

 15 appeals have been decided since 01 April 2020 

 14 appeals (93
[...]
020 

Delegated 

10 2019/0203 Demolition of existing building and erection of 19 no. 
dwellings and associated access and landscaping 
A and E White Bakers Ltd., Charles Street, Worsbrough 
Bridge, Barnsley, S70 5AF 

Dismissed 
03/08/2020 

Delegated 

11 2019/1322 Single storey rear extension with a flat roof (Part 
Retrospective) 
31 Croft Close, Mapplewell, Barnsley, S75 6FN 

Dismissed 
05/08/2020 

Delegated 

12 2019/1411 Two storey side extension including provision of integral 
garage 
6 Fearnley Road, Hoyland Common, Barnsley, S74 0AU 

Allowed 
05/08/2020 

Delegated 

13 2019/1479 Erection of wooden fence (Retrospective) 
2 Inglewood, Darton, Barnsley, S75 5NY 

Dismissed 
05/08/2020 

Delegated 

14 2020/0213 Erection of digital advertisement board on gable wall 
FG Tyres and Garage, Race Street, Barnsley, S70 1BY 

Dismissed  
11/08/2020 

Delegated 

15 2020/0012 Extension to existing building to create a third storey to allow 
the formation of 2 no. additional flats and alterations to 
access and parking provision 

Dismissed 
12/08/2020 

Delegated 

Page 106



Land at 21 to 24 Wentworth View, Wentworth View, 
Wombwell,  Barnsley, S73 0LA 

 

Page 107



This page is intentionally left blank



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING APPEALS 
 

01 to September to 30 September 2020 
 
APPEALS RECEIVED 
 
7 appeals were received in September 2020 
 

Reference Details Method of 

Appeal 

Committee/ 

Delegated 

2020/0161 Change of use of agricultural barn to dwelling (Prior 
Notification Change of Use) 
Land off Hartcliffe Lane, Hillside, Thurlstone, Sheffield, 
S36 

Written 

Reps 

Delegated 

2020/0464 Attachment of insulation boarding to front of property, including 

front and sides of porch, and rendered an off white colour 

9 Windermere Road, Penistone, Barnsley, S36 8HL 

Written 

Reps 

Delegated 

2020/0487 Erection of two storey extension to rear of dwelling 

26 Harry Road, Gawber, Barnsley, S75 2PA 

Written 

Reps 

Delegated 

2019/1415 Loose boxes for agricultural purposes. 
Land at Thurlstone Road, Penistone, Sheffield S36 9EF 

Written 

Reps 

Delegated 

2019/1260 Demolition of 49 Woodstock Road and residential development 
of 3 no. dwellings (Outline with all matters reserved apart from 
means of access) 
51 Woodstock Road, Wilthorpe, Barnsley, S75 1DX 

Written 

Reps 

Delegated 

2020/0489 Demolition of stables and erection of 1 no. dwelling. 
Land off Bar Lane, Mapplewell, Barnsley, S75 6DQ 

Written 

Reps 

Delegated 

2020/0492 Rendering to front elevation of dwelling. 
24 Field Drive, Cudworth, Barnsley, S72 8RH 

Written 

Reps 

Delegated 

 
APPEALS WITHDRAWN 
 

0 appeals were withdrawn in September 2020  
 

APPEALS DECIDED 
 
1 appeal was decided in September 2020 
 

Reference Details Decision Committee/ 

Delegated 

2019/1453 Erection of two storey dwellinghouse and associated works 
Land at Station Road, Lundwood, Barnsley, S71 5LD 

Dismissed 
22/09/2020 

Delegated 

 

 
2020/2021 Cumulative Appeal Totals 
 

 16 appeals have been decided since 01 April 2020 

 15 appeals (94%) have been dismissed since 01 April 2020 

 1 appeals (6%) have been allowed since 01 April 2020 
 

 

Page 109



 Audit Details Decision Committee/ 
Delegated 

1 2019/0906 Removal of existing outbuildings and erection of two storey 
detached dwelling and associated works including provision 
of new private drive. 
119 Cross Lane, Royston, Barnsley, S71 4AR 

Dismissed 
06/04/2020 

Delegated 

2 2019/1221 Erection of detached double garage 
Martins Nest Farm, Grime Lane, Whitley Common, 
Barnsley, HD9 7TG 

Dismissed 
09/04/2020 

Delegated 

3 2019/0864 Erection of detached 1 ½ storey building to be used as 
motorcycle garage at ground floor and storage within attic 
space 
South Grove House, South Grove Drive, Hoyland, 
Barnsley, S74 9DY 

Dismissed 
06/05/2020 

Delegated 

4 2019/1106 Erection of double garage 
Middle Farm, Edderthorpe Lane, Darfield, Barnsley, S71 
5EY 
[...]

15 2020/0012 Extension to existing building to create a third storey to allow 
the formation of 2 no. additional flats and alterations to 
access and parking provision 
Land at 21 to 24 Wentworth View, Wentworth View, 
Wombwell,  Barnsley, S73 0LA 

Dismissed 
12/08/2020 

Delegated 

16 2019/1453 Erection of two storey dwellinghouse and associated works 
Land at Station Road, Lundwood, Barnsley, S71 5LD 

Dismissed 
22/09/2020 

Delegated 

 

Page 110



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

SUMMARY OF OUTCOMES - PLANNING APPLICATIONS AGENDA PACK ISSUED AS 
A BOARD MEMBER CONSULTATION IN ADVANCE OF THE PLANNING REGULATORY 

BOARD MEETING HELD ON 1st SEPTEMBER 2020 
 
 
LIST OF APPLICATIONS WITHIN THE AGENDA PACK:- 
 

Reference Details Committee/ 

Delegated 

2020/0765 Variation of condition 8 relating to opening hours on 
planning application 2019/0518 'Erection of a 1,394 sq.m 
(gross) retail unit (Use Class A1) with access, car parking, 
hard and soft landscaping, trolley bays, electricity 
substation and associated works 
Former Goldthorpe Primary School Site, High Street, 
Goldthorpe,  
 
Summary of consultation comments received:- 
 
1. Comment supporting recommendation 
 
Officer response – Comment noted to be in line with 
Officer recommendation 
 
 

To proceed delegated for 

approval in accordance with 

the officer recommendation 

and subject to the signing of 

the S106 and conditions set 

out in the officer report. 

2020/0257 Change of use of building from residential (one-
bedroomed dwelling) into an office including external 
changes to building and user access. 
39 John Street, Great Houghton, Barnsley 
 
Summary of consultation comments received:- 
 
1. Comment supporting recommendation 
 
Officer response – Comment noted to be in line with 
Officer recommendation 
 
2. Comment declaring an interest 
 
Officer response – Comment noted. 
 
 

To proceed delegated for 

approval in accordance with 

the officer recommendation 

and conditions set out in the 

officer report. 

2020/0409 Alterations to shop front. 
The Glass Works, Unit SU3, Cheapside, Barnsley 
 
Summary of consultation comments received:- 
 
1. Comment Supporting recommendation 
 
Officer response – Comment noted to be in line with 
Officer recommendation 
 

To proceed delegated for 

approval in accordance with 

the officer recommendation 

and subject to the conditions 

set out in the officer report 

2020/0069 

(Full) and 

Conversion of building into 17no self-contained flats and 
associated internal and external alterations 
Holden House, Race Street, Barnsley, 
 
Summary of consultation comments received:- 

To proceed delegated for 

approval in accordance with 

the officer recommendation 

and subject to the signing of 

Page 111

Item 7



2020/0071  

(Listed 

Building) 

 
1. Comment supporting recommendation 
 
Officer response – Comment noted to be in line with 
Officer recommendation 
 

the S106 and conditions set 

out in the officer report. 

 
 
Signed: 
 

 
 
 
Joe Jenkinson 
Head of Planning and Building Control 

Page 112


	Agenda
	2. Minutes
	3. Land to the west of Sheffield Road, Hoyland, Barnsley - 2020/0647 - For approval
	4. Mount Vernon Hospital Mount Vernon Road, Worsborough - 2019/0577 - For approval
	5. Proposed Listed Building Enforcement (Repairs) Notice, Worsbrough Hall, Worsbrough Village
	Repairs Notice dated XX October 2020 - Worsbrough Hall
	Schedule 1 October 2020
	SCHEDULE 2 October 2020 REPAIRS SCHED Wors Hall

	6. Planning Appeals - August and September 2020
	PRB Appeals September 2020

	7. Member Consultations September 2020



Minutes of the meeting


 

MEETING: Planning Regulatory Board 

DATE: Tuesday, 20 October 2020 

TIME: 2.00 pm 

VENUE: VIRTUAL VIA CONNECT REMOTE 
 

 
1 

 
MINUTES  
 
Present  Councillors Richardson (Chair), T. Cave, Danforth, 

Eastwood, Fielding, Frost, Gillis, Gollick, Green, 
Greenhough, Hayward, Higginbottom, Leech, 
Markham, McCarthy, Mitchell, Noble, Phillips, Smith, 
Spence, Stowe and Wright  
 

  
  
 

7. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of Pecuniary/Non-Pecuniary interest with respect to any 
items on the agenda. 
 

8. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 1st September 2020 were taken as read and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

9. Land to the west of Sheffield Road, Hoyland, Barnsley - 2020/0647 - For 
approval  
 
The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2020/0647 – Land to the west of Sheffield Road, Hoyland, Barnsley 
 
Messrs David Laughton and Neil Thompson addressed the Board and spoke against 
the Officer recommendation to approve the application. 
 
Ms Katrina Hulse addressed the Board and spoke in favour of the Officer 
recommendation to approve the application. 
 
RESOLVED that the application be granted, subject to the amendments to conditions 
9 (noise), 13 (roof colour) and 31 (air quality) and the imposition of an additional 
noise condition as was explained during the meeting. In addition, the resolution to 
approve is subject to the completion of a S106 Agreement in accordance with the 
terms set out in the report. 
 

10. Mount Vernon Hospital Mount Vernon Road, Worsborough - 2019/0577 - For 
approval  
 
The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2019/0577 - Mount Vernon Hospital Mount Vernon Road, Worsborough 
 
RESOLVED that the application be approved in accordance with the Officer 
recommendation, subject to it becoming a requirement as part of the S106 



 
2 

Agreement for long term management arrangements to be put in place for the group 
of trees in the southern part of the site and other out of curtilage landscaped areas 
 

11. Proposed Listed Building Enforcement (Repairs) Notice, Worsbrough Hall, 
Worsbrough Village  
 
The Senior Conservation Officer, Planning Policy, presented a report to the Planning 
Regulatory Board on 20th October 2020 with regard to a proposed Listed Building 
Enforcement (Repairs) Notice in respect of Worsbrough Hall, Worsbrough Village. 
The report made members aware of the long standing and deteriorating condition of 
Worsbrough Hall and its grounds, which is a listed building; explained the reasons 
why statutory enforcement action is necessary and to seek authorisation to serve a 
Listed Building Repair Notice (Repairs Notice)  
  
RESOLVED that  
 

(i) The Council withdraws the current (in force) Repairs Notice that was served 
on the 15th of September 2014 that was restricted to numbers 6 and 7 
Worsbrough Hall. 
 

(ii) That, in exercise of statutory powers, the Council serves a new Repairs Notice 
under Section 48 of the Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas Act 1990 
on the whole of Worsbrough Hall. This Notice would include numbers 4, 5, 
6 and 7 Worsbrough Hall specifying all repairs and works necessary for the 
long-term preservation of the listed building.  

 
12. Planning Appeals - August and September 2020  

 
The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted an update regarding 
cumulative appeal totals for 2020/21. 
  
The report indicated that 6 appeals were received in August and 7 were received in 
September 2020.   
  
No appeals were withdrawn in August and September 2020. 6 appeals were decided 
in August and 1 appeal was decided in September 2020.  It was reported that 16 
appeals have been decided since 1st April 2020 , 15 of which (94%) have been 
dismissed and one of which (6%) has been allowed. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

13. Member Consultations September 2020  
 
The Head of Planning and Building Control presented a report summarising the 
outcomes of the planning applications agenda pack issued as a Board Member 
consultation in lieu of the Planning Regulatory Board meeting held on 1st September 
2020. 
  
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
 
 



 
3 

 
 

------------------------------------------ 
Chair 

 
 


